
*Proposed agenda items received 24 hours before the 
scheduled meeting will be added to the agenda at the meeting.

TENTATIVE 
REGULAR MEETING

BOARD AGENDA

November 10, 2025
7:30 PM 

1. Call Meeting to Order

2. Public Comment

3. Reports and Information from Administration

3.A. Superintendent's Report

3.B. Principal Report

4. Action Items (Discuss, Consider, May take action on the following)

4.A. Routine Business - Consent Agenda

4.A.1. Excuse Absent Board Members (as necessary)

4.A.2. Minutes

4.A.3. Treasurers Report

4.A.4. Claims

4.B. Approve the 2024-25 Audit

4.C. Approve the sale and disposal of excess tangible personal property.

5. Discussion:  Superintendent Evaluation and Contract (December deadline)

6. Future Meeting Dates

7. Adjournment
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84-1407. Act, how cited. Sections 84-1407 to 84-1414 shall be known and may be cited 
as the Open Meetings Act.
84-1408. Declaration of intent; meetings open to public. It is hereby declared to be 
the policy of this state that the formation of public policy is public business and may not 
be conducted in secret.
Every meeting of a public body shall be open to the public in order that citizens may 
exercise their democratic privilege of attending and speaking at meetings of public bod-
ies, except as otherwise provided by the Constitution of Nebraska, federal statutes, and 
the Open Meetings Act.
84-1409. Terms, defined. For purposes of the Open Meetings Act, unless the context 
otherwise requires:
(1)(a) Public body means (i) governing bodies of all political subdivisions of the State 
of Nebraska, (ii) governing bodies of all agencies, created by the Constitution of Ne-
braska, statute, or otherwise pursuant to law, of the executive department of the State 
of Nebraska, (iii) all independent boards, commissions, bureaus, committees, councils, 
subunits, or any other bodies created by the Constitution of Nebraska, statute, or other-
wise pursuant to law, (iv) all study or advisory committees of the executive department 
of the State of Nebraska whether having continuing existence or appointed as special 
committees with limited existence, (v) advisory committees of the bodies referred to in 
subdivisions (i), (ii), and (iii) of this subdivision, and (vi) instrumentalities exercising 
essentially public functions; and
(b) Public body does not include (i) subcommittees of such bodies unless a quorum 
of the public body attends a subcommittee meeting or unless such subcommittees are 
holding hearings, making policy, or taking formal action on behalf of their parent body, 
except that all meetings of any subcommittee established under section 81-15,175 are 
subject to the Open Meetings Act, (ii) entities conducting judicial proceedings unless a 
court or other judicial body is exercising rulemaking authority, deliberating, or deciding 
upon the issuance of administrative orders, and (iii) the Judicial Resources Commission 
or subcommittees or subgroups of the commission;
(2) Meeting means all regular, special, or called meetings, formal or informal, of any 
public body for the purposes of briefing, discussion of public business, formation of 
tentative policy, or the taking of any action of the public body; and
(3) Virtual conferencing means conducting or participating in a meeting electronically 
or telephonically with interaction among the participants subject to subsection (2) of 
section 84-1412.
84-1410. Closed session; when; purpose; reasons listed; procedure; right to chal-
lenge; prohibited acts; chance meetings, conventions, or workshops.
(1) Any public body may hold a closed session by the affirmative vote of a majority of its 
voting members if a closed session is clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual and if 
such individual has not requested a public meeting. The subject matter and the reason 
necessitating the closed session shall be identified in the motion to close. Closed sessions 
may be held for, but shall not be limited to, such reasons as:
(a) Strategy sessions with respect to collective bargaining, real estate purchases, pending 
litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced by communication of a claim or 
threat of litigation to or by the public body;
(b) Discussion regarding deployment of security personnel or devices;
(c) Investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct;
(d) Evaluation of the job performance of a person when necessary to prevent needless 
injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public meeting;
(e) For the Community Trust created under section 81-1801.02, discussion regarding 
the amounts to be paid to individuals who have suffered from a tragedy of violence or 
natural disaster; or
(f) For public hospitals, governing board peer review activities, professional review ac-
tivities, review and discussion of medical staff investigations or disciplinary actions, and 
any strategy session concerning transactional negotiations with any referral source that 
is required by federal law to be conducted at arms length.
Nothing in this section shall permit a closed meeting for discussion of the appointment 
or election of a new member to any public body.
(2) The vote to hold a closed session shall be taken in open session. The entire motion, 
the vote of each member on the question of holding a closed session, and the time when 
the closed session commenced and concluded shall be recorded in the minutes. If the 
motion to close passes, then the presiding officer immediately prior to the closed session 
shall restate on the record the limitation of the subject matter of the closed session. 
The public body holding such a closed session shall restrict its consideration of matters 
during the closed portions to only those purposes set forth in the motion to close as the 
reason for the closed session. The meeting shall be reconvened in open session before 
any formal action may be taken. For purposes of this section, formal action shall mean 
a collective decision or a collective commitment or promise to make a decision on any 
question, motion, proposal, resolution, order, or ordinance or formation of a position or 
policy but shall not include negotiating guidance given by members of the public body 
to legal counsel or other negotiators in closed sessions authorized under subdivision (1)
(a) of this section.
(3) Any member of any public body shall have the right to challenge the continuation of 
a closed session if the member determines that the session has exceeded the reason stated 
in the original motion to hold a closed session or if the member contends that the closed 
session is neither clearly necessary for (a) the protection of the public interest or (b) the 
prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual. Such challenge shall be 
overruled only by a majority vote of the members of the public body. Such challenge and 
its disposition shall be recorded in the minutes.
(4) Nothing in this section shall be construed to require that any meeting be closed to the 
public. No person or public body shall fail to invite a portion of its members to a meet-
ing, and no public body shall designate itself a subcommittee of the whole body for the 
purpose of circumventing the Open Meetings Act. No closed session, informal meeting, 
chance meeting, social gathering, email, fax, or other electronic communication shall be 
used for the purpose of circumventing the requirements of the act.
(5) The act does not apply to chance meetings or to attendance at or travel to conventions 
or workshops of members of a public body at which there is no meeting of the body then 
intentionally convened, if there is no vote or other action taken regarding any matter over 
which the public body has supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power.
84-1411. Meetings of public body; notice; method; contents; when available; right 
to modify; duties concerning notice; virtual conferencing authorized; require-
ments; emergency meeting without notice; appearance before public body.
(1) Until January 1, 2025:
(a) Each public body shall give reasonable advance publicized notice of the time and 
place of each meeting as provided in this subsection. Such notice shall be transmitted to 
all members of the public body and to the public.
(b)(i) Except as provided in subdivision (1)(b)(ii) of this section, in the case of a public 
body described in subdivision (1)(a)(i) of section 84-1409 or such body’s advisory com-
mittee, such notice shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the 
public body’s jurisdiction and, if available, on such newspaper’s website.
(ii) In the case of the governing body of a city of the second class or village or such 
body’s advisory committee or the governing body of a rural or suburban fire protection 
district, such notice shall be published by:
(A) Publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the public body’s jurisdic-
tion and, if available, on such newspaper’s website; or
(B) Posting written notice in three conspicuous public places in such city, village, or 
district . Such notice shall be posted in the same three places for each meeting.
(iii) In the case of a public body not described in subdivision (1) (b)(i) or (ii) of this 
section, such notice shall be given by a method designated by the public body.
(iv) In case of refusal, neglect, or inability of the newspaper to timely publish the notice, 
the public body shall (A) post such notice on its website, if available, and (B) post such 
notice in a conspicuous public place in such public body’s jurisdiction. The public body 
shall keep a written record of such posting. The record of such posting shall be evidence 
that such posting was done as required and shall be sufficient to fulfill the requirement 
of publication.
(c) In addition to a method of notice required by subdivision (1)(b) (i) or (ii) of this 
section, such notice may also be provided by any other appropriate method designated 
by such public body or such advisory committee.
(d) Each public body shall record the methods and dates of such notice in its minutes.
(e) Such notice shall contain an agenda of subjects known at the time of the publicized 
notice or a statement that the agenda, which shall be kept continually current, shall be 
readily available for public inspection at the principal office of the public body during 
normal business hours. Agenda items shall be sufficiently descriptive to give the public 
reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting. Except for items of an 
emergency nature, the agenda shall not be altered later than (i) twenty-four hours before 
the scheduled commencement of the meeting or (ii) forty-eight hours before the sched-
uled commencement of a meeting of a city council or village board scheduled outside the 
corporate limits of the municipality. The public body shall have the right to modify the 
agenda to include items of an emergency nature only at such public meeting.

(2) Beginning January 1, 2025:
(a) Each public body shall give reasonable advance publicized notice of the time and 
place of each meeting as provided in this subsection. Such notice shall be transmitted to 
all members of the public body and to the public.
(b)(i) Except as provided in subdivision (2)(b)(ii) of this section, in the case of a public 
body described in subdivision (1)(a)(i) of section 84-1409 or such body’s advisory com-
mittees, such notice shall be given by:
(A)(I) Publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the public body’s juris-
diction that is finalized for printing prior to the time and date of the meeting, (II) post-
ing on such newspaper’s website, if available, and (III) posting on a statewide website 
established and maintained as a repository for such notices by a majority of Nebraska 
newspapers. Such notice shall be placed in the newspaper and on the websites by the 
newspaper; or
(B)(I) Posting to the newspaper’s website, if available, and (II) posting to a statewide 
website established and maintained as a repository for such notices by a majority of Ne-
braska newspapers if no edition of a newspaper of general circulation within the public 
body’s jurisdiction is to be finalized for printing prior to the time and date of the meeting. 
Such notice shall be placed in the newspaper and on the websites by the newspaper.
(ii) In the case of the governing body of a city of the second class or village, any advisory 
committee of such governing body, or the governing body of a rural or suburban fire 
protection district, such notice shall be given by:
(A)(I) Publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the public body’s juris-
diction that is finalized for printing prior to the time and date of the meeting, (II) posting 
on such newspaper’s website, if available, and (III) posting on a statewide website estab-
lished and maintained as a repository for such notices by a majority of Nebraska newspa-
pers. Such notice shall be placed in the newspaper and on the websites by the newspaper;
(B)(I) Posting to the newspaper’s website, if available, and (II) posting on a statewide 
website established and maintained as a repository for such notices by a majority of Ne-
braska newspapers if no edition of a newspaper of general circulation within the public 
body’s jurisdiction is to be finalized for printing prior to the time and date of the meeting. 
Such notice shall be placed in the newspaper and on the websites by the newspaper; or
(C)(III) Posting written notice in three conspicuous public places in such city, village, 
or district. Such notice shall be posted by the public body in the same three places for 
each meeting.
(iii) In the case of a public body not described in subdivision (2) (b)(i) or (ii) of this 
section, such notice shall be given by a method designated by the public body.
(iv) In case of refusal, neglect, or inability of the newspaper to publish the notice, the 
public body shall (A) post such notice on its website, if available, (B) submit a post 
on a statewide website established and maintained as a repository for such notices by 
a majority of Nebraska newspapers, and (C) post such notice in a conspicuous public 
place in such public body’s jurisdiction. The public body shall keep a written record of 
such posting. The record of such posting shall be evidence that such posting was done as 
required and shall be sufficient to fulfill the requirement of publication.
(3)(a) The following entities may hold a meeting by means of virtual conferencing if the 
requirements of subdivision (3)(b) of this section are met:
(i) A state agency, state board, state commission, state council, or state committee, or an 
advisory committee of any such state entity;
(ii) An organization, including the governing body, created under the Interlocal Coop-
eration Act, the Joint Public Agency Act, or the Municipal Cooperative Financing Act;
(iii) The governing body of a public power district having a chartered territory of more 
than one county in this state;
(iv) The governing body of a public power and irrigation district having a chartered 
territory of more than one county in this state;
(v) An educational service unit;
(vi) The Educational Service Unit Coordinating Council;
(vii) An organization, including the governing body, of a risk management pool or its 
advisory committees organized in accordance with the Intergovernmental Risk Man-
agement Act;
(viii) A community college board of governors;
(ix) The Nebraska Brand Committee;
(x) A local public health department;
(xi) A metropolitan utilities district;
(xii) A regional metropolitan transit authority; and
(xiii) A natural resources district.
(b) The requirements for holding a meeting by means of virtual conferencing are as 
follows:
(i) Reasonable advance publicized notice is given as provided in subsections (1) and 
(2) of this section, including providing access to a dial-in number or link to the virtual 
conference;
(ii) In addition to the public’s right to participate by virtual conferencing, reasonable 
arrangements are made to accommodate the public’s right to attend at a physical site and 
participate as provided in section 84-1412, including reasonable seating, in at least one 
designated site in a building open to the public and identified in the notice, with: At least 
one member of the entity holding such meeting, or his or her designee, present at each 
site; a recording of the hearing by audio or visual recording devices; and a reasonable 
opportunity for input, such as public comment or questions, is provided to at least the 
same extent as would be provided if virtual conferencing was not used;
(iii) At least one copy of all documents being considered at the meeting is available at 
any physical site open to the public where individuals may attend the virtual conference. 
The public body shall also provide links to an electronic copy of the agenda, all docu-
ments being considered at the meeting, and the current version of the Open Meetings 
Act; and
(iv) Except as otherwise provided in this subdivision or subsection (4) of section 79-
2204, no more than one-half of the meetings of the state entities, advisory committees, 
boards, councils, organizations, or governing bodies are held by virtual conferencing in a 
calendar year. In the case of (a) an organization created under the Interlocal Cooperation 
Act that sells electricity or natural gas, (b) an organization created under the Municipal 
Cooperative Financing Act, (C) a governing body of a risk management pool and any 
advisory committee of such governing body, or (D) any advisory committee of any state 
entity created in response to the Opioid Prevention and Treatment Act, such organiza-
tion, governing body, or committee may hold more than one-half of its meetings by 
virtual conferencing if such organization holds at least one meeting each calendar year 
that is not by virtual conferencing.
(4) Virtual conferencing, emails, faxes, or other electronic communication shall not 
be used to circumvent any of the public government purposes established in the Open 
Meetings Act.
(5) The secretary or other designee of each public body shall maintain a list of the news 
media requesting notification of meetings and shall make reasonable efforts to provide 
advance notification to them of the time and place of each meeting and the subjects to 
be discussed at that meeting.
(6) When it is necessary to hold an emergency meeting without reasonable advance 
public notice, the nature of the emergency shall be stated in the minutes and any for-
mal action taken in such meeting shall pertain only to the emergency. Such emergency 
meetings may be held by virtual conferencing. The provisions of subsection (5) of this 
section shall be complied with in conducting emergency meetings. Complete minutes of 
such emergency meetings specifying the nature of the emergency and any formal action 
taken at the meeting shall be made available to the public by no later than the end of the 
next regular business day.
(7) A public body may allow a member of the public or any other witness to appear 
before the public body by means of virtual conferencing.
(8)(a) Notwithstanding subsections (3) and (6) of this section, if an emergency is de-
clared by the Governor pursuant to the Emergency Management Act as defined in 
section 81-829.39, a public body the territorial jurisdiction of which is included in the 
emergency declaration, in whole or in part, may hold a meeting by virtual conferencing 
during such emergency if the public body gives reasonable advance publicized notice as 
described in subsections (1) and (2) of this section. The notice shall include information 
regarding access for the public and news media. In addition to any formal action taken 
pertaining to the emergency, the public body may hold such meeting for the purpose of 
briefing, discussion of public business, formation of tentative policy, or the taking of any 
action by the public body.
(b) The public body shall provide access by providing a dial-in number or a link to the 
virtual conference. The public body shall also provide links to an electronic copy of the 
agenda, all documents being considered at the meeting, and the current version of the 
Open Meetings Act. Reasonable arrangements shall be made to accommodate the pub-
lic’s right to hear and speak at the meeting and record the meeting. Subsection (5) of this 
section shall be complied with in conducting such meetings.
(c) The nature of the emergency shall be stated in the minutes. Complete minutes of 
such meeting specifying the nature of the emergency and any formal action taken at the 
meeting shall be made available for inspection as provided in subsection (5) of section 

84-1413.
(9) In addition to any other statutory authorization for virtual conferencing, any public 
body not listed in subdivision (3)(a) of this section may hold a meeting by virtual con-
ferencing if:
(a) The purpose of the virtual meeting is to discuss items that are scheduled to be dis-
cussed or acted upon at a subsequent non-virtual open meeting of the public body;
(b) No action is taken by the public body at the virtual meeting; and
(c) The public body complies with subdivisions (3)(b)(i) and (ii) of this section.
84-1412. Meetings of public body; rights of public; public body; powers and duties. 
(1) Subject to the Open Meetings Act, the public has the right to attend and the right to 
speak at meetings of public bodies, and all or any part of a meeting of a public body, 
except for closed sessions called pursuant to section 84-1410, may be videotaped, tele-
vised, photographed, broadcast, or recorded by any person in attendance by means of 
a tape recorder, a camera, video equipment, or any other means of pictorial or sonic 
reproduction or in writing. Except for closed sessions called pursuant to section 84-1410, 
a public body shall allow members of the public an opportunity to speak at each meeting.
(2) It shall not be a violation of subsection (1) of this section for any public body to make 
and enforce reasonable rules and regulations regarding the conduct of persons attending, 
speaking at, videotaping, televising, photographing, broadcasting, or recording its meet-
ings, including meetings held by virtual conferencing.
(3) No public body shall require members of the public to identify themselves as a con-
dition for admission to the meeting nor shall such body require that the name of any 
member of the public be placed on the agenda prior to such meeting in order to speak 
about items on the agenda. The body shall require any member of the public desiring 
to address the body to identify himself or herself, including an address and the name of 
any organization represented by such person unless the address requirement is waived to 
protect the security of the individual.
(4) No public body shall, for the purpose of circumventing the Open Meetings Act, hold 
a meeting in a place known by the body to be too small to accommodate the anticipated 
audience.
(5) No public body shall be deemed in violation of this section if it holds its meeting in 
its traditional meeting place which is located in this state.
(6) No public body shall be deemed in violation of this section if it holds a meeting 
outside of this state if, but only if:
(a) A member entity of the public body is located outside of this state and the meeting is 
in that member’s jurisdiction;
(b) All out-of-state locations identified in the notice are located within public buildings 
used by members of the entity or at a place which will accommodate the anticipated 
audience;
(c) Reasonable arrangements are made to accommodate the public’s right to attend, hear, 
and speak at the meeting, including making virtual conferencing available at an instate 
location to members, the public, or the press, if requested twenty-four hours in advance;
(d) No more than twenty-five percent of the public body’s meetings in a calendar year 
are held out-of-state;
(e) Out-of-state meetings are not used to circumvent any of the public government pur-
poses established in the Open Meetings Act; and
(f) The public body publishes notice of the out-of-state meeting at least twenty-one days 
before the date of the meeting in a legal newspaper of statewide circulation.
(7) Each public body shall, upon request, make a reasonable effort to accommodate the 
public’s right to hear the discussion and testimony presented at a meeting.
(8) Public bodies shall make available at the meeting or the instate location for virtual 
conferencing as required by subdivision (6)(c) of this section, for examination and copy-
ing by members of the public, at least one copy of all reproducible written material to 
be discussed at an open meeting, either in paper or electronic form. Public bodies shall 
make available at least one current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting 
room at a location accessible to members of the public. At the beginning of the meeting, 
the public shall be informed about the location of the posted information.
84-1413. Meetings; minutes; roll call vote; secret ballot; when; agenda and minutes; 
required on website; when.
(1) Each public body shall keep minutes of all meetings showing the time, place, mem-
bers present and absent, and the substance of all matters discussed.
(2) Any action taken on any question or motion duly moved and seconded shall be by roll 
call vote of the public body in open session, and the record shall state how each member 
voted or if the member was absent or not voting. The requirements of a roll call or viva 
voce vote shall be satisfied by a public body which utilizes an electronic voting device 
which allows the yeas and nays of each member of such public body to be readily seen 
by the public.
(3) The vote to elect leadership within a public body may be taken by secret ballot, but 
the total number of votes for each candidate shall be recorded in the minutes.
(4) The minutes of all meetings and evidence and documentation received or disclosed 
in open session shall be public records and open to public inspection during normal 
business hours.
(5) Minutes shall be written or kept as an electronic record and shall be available for 
inspection within ten working days or prior to the next convened meeting, whichever oc-
curs earlier, except that cities of the second class and villages may have an additional ten 
working days if the employee responsible for writing or keeping the minutes is absent 
due to a serious illness or emergency.
(6) Beginning July 31, 2022, the governing body of a natural resources district, the city 
council of a city of the metropolitan class, the city council of a city of the primary class, 
the city council of a city of the first class, the county board of a county with a popu-
lation greater than twenty-five thousand inhabitants, and the school board of a school 
district shall make available on such entity’s public website the agenda and minutes of 
any meeting of the governing body. The agenda shall be placed on the website at least 
twenty-four hours before the meeting of the governing body. Minutes shall be placed 
on the website at such time as the minutes are available for inspection as provided in 
subsection (5) of this section. This information shall be available on the public website 
for at least six months.
84-1414. Unlawful action by public body; declared void or voidable by district 
court; when; duty to enforce open meeting laws; citizen’s suit; procedure; viola-
tions; penalties.
(1) Any motion, resolution, rule, regulation, ordinance, or formal action of a public body 
made or taken in violation of the Open Meetings Act shall be declared void by the dis-
trict court if the suit is commenced within one hundred twenty days of the meeting of 
the public body at which the alleged violation occurred. Any motion, resolution, rule, 
regulation, ordinance, or formal action of a public body made or taken in substantial 
violation of the Open Meetings Act shall be voidable by the district court if the suit is 
commenced more than one hundred twenty days after but within one year of the meeting 
of the public body in which the alleged violation occurred. A suit to void any final action 
shall be commenced within one year of the action.
(2) The Attorney General and the county attorney of the county in which the public body 
ordinarily meets shall enforce the Open Meetings Act.
(3) Any citizen of this state may commence a suit in the district court of the county in 
which the public body ordinarily meets or in which the plaintiff resides for the purpose 
of requiring compliance with or preventing violations of the Open Meetings Act, for the 
purpose of declaring an action of a public body void, or for the purpose of determining 
the applicability of the act to discussions or decisions of the public body. It shall not be a 
defense that the citizen attended the meeting and failed to object at such time. The court 
may order payment of reasonable attorney’s fees and court costs to a successful plaintiff 
in a suit brought under this section.
(4) Any member of a public body who knowingly violates or conspires to violate or 
who attends or remains at a meeting knowing that the public body is in violation of any 
provision of the Open Meetings Act shall be guilty of a Class IV misdemeanor for a first 
offense and a Class III misdemeanor for a second or subsequent offense.
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2009
Public Participation at Board Meetings

The board of education shall conduct its meetings in accordance with 
state law. 

The board shall make reasonable efforts to accommodate the public’s 
right to hear the discussions and testimony presented at its meetings.  
The board shall permit public comment at meetings as required by law, 
subject to lawful limitations at the discretion of the board.  Public 
comment is a limited forum, and such limitations include a prohibition 
against discussing particular staff members, students, or officers.  
Individuals also may be required to sign up for public comment in 
advance to allow the board to efficiently allocate time.  The board may 
make and enforce other reasonable rules and regulations regarding the 
conduct of persons attending, speaking at, videotaping, photographing, 
or recording its meetings.  

The board may, at its discretion, enter into executive session in 
accordance with state law.  The public will not be able to view or 
participate in the meeting while the board is in executive session, and 
will be required to leave the meeting during the pendency of executive 
session.  The board may enter into executive session in accordance with 
state law for the following reasons:

(1) Discussing personnel issues, including but not limited to 
hiring or discipline;
(2) Discussing student discipline or placement;
(3) Consulting with legal counsel or reviewing communications 
from legal counsel;
(4) Preparing for negotiations with collective bargaining 
associations;
(5) Discussing marketing or pricing strategies by a board or 
commission of a business owned by the state or any of its political 
subdivisions, when public discussion may be harmful to the 
competitive position of the business; or
(6) Discussing school safety information as described in 1-27-
1.5(8) and 1-27-1.5(17).

Library Materials.  Any statements regarding specific library materials, 
regardless of whether the speaker wishes for the District to maintain a 
particular source or material or wishes for the district to exclude a 
specific source or material, will not be allowed during public comment.  
Such requests will be considered in accordance with District Policy 6032.  



Statements regarding the District’s policy itself will be considered 
subject to other lawful limitations on the statement.  

Adopted on: December 13, 2021
Revised on: June 10, 2024
Reviewed on: 



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO SPEAK: 
This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may 
speak to the board about matters of public concern.  

• Getting Started:  When you have been recognized, please 
identify yourself, including an address and the name of any 
organization you represent.  The board may waive the address 
requirement to protect the security of the individual. 

• Time Limit:  The board will generally allow a total of 30 minutes 
for the presentation of all public comments.  Individuals may 
speak only one time, and must limit comments to around 5 
minutes.  If there are more than 6 individuals who wish to 
address the board, the 30 minutes will be divided equally 
between the number of speakers.   These time limits may be 
changed by a majority vote of the board members in attendance 
to extend the time for a specific item or speaker. 

• Personnel or Student Topic:  If you are planning to speak 
about a personnel or a student matter involving an individual, 
please understand that the district has a complaint policy and/or 
procedures to resolve such complaints and concerns.  The Board 
requests that you follow the policy and procedures before 
addressing these matters with the Board.  You are cautioned 
that slanderous comments are not protected just because they 
are made at a board meeting. Board members will generally not 
respond to any questions you ask or comments about individual 
staff members or students.  

• General Rules: This is a public meeting for the conduct of 
business.  Comments from the audience while others are 
speaking will not be tolerated.  Lewd, obscene, profane, 
slanderous, threatening and hostile conduct or statements and 
fighting words (words whose mere utterance entails a call to 
violence) will not be tolerated.

• No Action by the Board:  The board will not act on any matter 
unless it is on the published agenda.  



Superintendent Board Report
November 10, 2025

1. The EHA board of directors approved an overall rate increase of 7.25% for the insurance 
premiums for the 2026-27 school year. 

2. We received notification from JAG Nebraska that due to the challenges with federal 
funding, they are going to be increasing the local contribution required to sustain the 
program. Our contribution will go from $10,000 in 2028-29 to $12,500 and will increase 
by $2500 annually until reaching the final contribution amount of $22,500 in 2032.

3. The 2026 bill review sign up sheet is being passed around.

Bill Review: Evan is scheduled for December.

400 S. 5th Street PO Box 526
Lyons, NE 68038-0526

Phone Number: 402-687-2363



Suggested List of Motions
November 10, 2025
(Open Meetings Act rules posted on the west wall of the media center)

1.  _________________________________ opened the meeting at __________ P.M.

2. It was moved by _________________________, seconded by _____________________
To approve the Consent Agenda items:

1. Excuse Absent Board Members (if necessary)
2. Minutes
3. Treasurers Report
4. General Fund Claims
5. Lunch Fund Claims
6. Bond Fund Claims
7. Special Building Claims

Roll Call:  Aye: ________________________________ Nay: _______________________

3. It was moved by _________________________, seconded by _____________________
approve the 2024-2025 audit.
Roll Call:  Aye: ________________________________ Nay: _______________________

4. It was moved by _________________________, seconded by _____________________
approve the sale and disposal of excess tangible personal property.
Roll Call:  Aye: ________________________________ Nay: _______________________

5. Discussion: Superintendent Evaluation and Contract (December deadline).

6. ________________________ adjourned the meeting at _________ P.M.



Principal Report - November 2025 Board Meeting 
 ​ ​                    
A. Calendar - Upcoming Events 
Veterans Day Program-------------------------------------------Monday, November 11 
2:00 Early Dismissal, Inservice—------------------------------Wednesday, November 12 
Winter Sport Practice Begins—--------------------------------Monday, November 17  
2:00 Early Dismissal, Thanksgiving---------------------------Wednesday, November 26  
No School, Thanksgiving Break-------------–----------------- November 27-28 
Elementary Winter Program—----------------------------------Tuesday, December 2  
District One- Act @ LDNE—-------------------------------------Wednesday, December 3  
No School for Students—-----------------------------------------Wednesday, December 3  
 
B. Professional Development 

●​ Oct 14th- Kendra Boden and Ruth Weiland attended the online 21st Century 
Meeting 

●​ Oct 15th-  Caryn Zietlow and Justin Bray observed K-3 reading classrooms with 
Mrs. Totten.  - Ongoing reading Coaching from Caryn Z 

●​ Oct 15th - ESU2 presented on Co-Teaching to all teachers and Paraprofessionals 
●​ Oct 15th- Mr. Totten attended New Teacher Academy  
●​ Oct 17th - ESU 2 met with  elementary math teachers to start developing a 

document with math interventions for each essential standard. 
●​ Oct 21st- Mrs. Seagren and Mrs. Mace attended the CTE Conference 
●​ Oct 29th - Elementary Teachers reviewed their essential standards and began 

looking at NDE’s new Achievement Level Descriptors to ensure adequate coverage 
in curriculum. 

●​ Nov 3rd and 4th-  Mr. Swanson, Mrs. Brokaw, and Mrs. Okereke attended the ATSI 
training in York 

●​ Nov 5th - Weston Swanson, Katie Mace and Melissa Brokaw attended the Phil 
Chalmers School Safety Training in Norfolk 

●​ Nov 7th - Tina Ronnfeldt, Sarah Birks, Kayli Wheaton, Anna Frahm, Diana Flores 
and Jessica Cech attended the Early Childhood Training at ESU2 in Fremont.  
 

C.  Elementary and Secondary Activities:  
●​ October 14th - 3rd-8th Grade HAL students attended a workshop at the ESU2 in 

Fremont. 
●​ October 14th- Sophomores attended the Northeast Community College Career Fair 
●​ October 15th- LDNE had 7 art students travel to Doane University for School Art Day.  
●​ October 22nd- Kwyntin Kampa, Bennett Andersen, Hunter Jensen and Jaylynn 

Simonsen computed at State Land Evaluation- Kwyntin individual placed 21st.  
●​ October 23rd- Oakland Craig and us hosted a FAFSA completion assistance night in 

Oakland.  



●​ October 23rd- Football team completed in the State Football Playoffs.  
●​ October 24th- Seniors visited Nebraska Wesleyan and worked through a college essay 

writing workshop. 
●​ October 24th- STEM Research students contributed to a national research study by 

testing their dogs’ DNA down in a lab in Lincoln.  
●​ October 29th - students competed against other cougar culture groups to build the tallest 

tower. 
●​ October 30-31st- PK-6 held a costume parade, “trick or treated” through the hallways 

and then held their class parties.   
●​ October 31st-November 1st- Our students attended National FFA. Colton Miller received 

his American fFA Degree. The highest degree a member can earn.  
●​ November 3rd - The JH attended the Lifeskills Sportsmanship Pep Rally in Lincoln. 

They got to meet many of the Nebraska athletes as well as watch the Nebraska 
Women's basketball game.  

●​ November 3rd- 12 students attended  EHC Honor Choir. 
○​ Katharine Tolle, Jada Hall, Keira Schild, LilliAnn Rief, Alexa Ashcraft, Jalynn 

Redding, Skiler Watson, Dakotta Erickson, Aiden Fisher* Also made the 
selected honor choir, Jaeden Venegas, Carter Cooper, Coleman Goodwin 

●​ November 4th - 4th Grade students participated in a tree planting event hosted by the 
City of Lyons and the NRD at Burlington Park 

●​ November 4th- High School Choir and Band Concert.  
●​ November 6th - Elementary students attended a Wildlife Encounters Assembly  

D. Fall Sports- End of Year Reports  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Board of Education of the Lyons-Decatur School District No. 20 met in regular session 
on Monday, October 13, 2025, in the Media Center.  Notice of the meeting was given in advance 
thereof by publishing notice in the Burt County Independent, designated method for giving 
notice.  Meeting notices were also posted at the Superintendent's office and on the school 
website.  Notice of the meeting was given in advance to all members and agenda was 
communicated in the notice to the board of this meeting.  All proceedings hereinafter were taken 
while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public.  Present were Brehmer, 
Christiansen, Miller, Myers, Petersen, Troutman, and Vlach. Excused Absent: Archer and Bacon. 
The open meeting laws are posted on the west wall of the Media Center.

Posted Locations: Burt County Independent, lyonsdecaturschools.org, and front door of the school 
Posted Date: 10/2/25

President Lisa Christiansen opened the meeting at 7:33 p.m. 

Superintendent Report: The P2T board meeting was held on 9/15/25, we currently have 14 
students attending and the levy was set at $.0085. Corey, Evan, Jim, Jolene, Leah, and Lindsey 
attended the NASB area meeting in Fremont where board members attended workshops and 
some were honored during the Awards of Achievement program. The board negotiations 
committee has started working the LDEA on negotiations for 2026-27. The financial literacy 
report was presented to the board. The annual rule 10 safety visit report was presented to the 
board. 

Principal Report: Professional development this month focused on special education, literacy, 
UDL, behaviors in school, early childhood, and MTSS. There are a variety of activities 
happening – please check the website and social media sites for the latest happenings. 

It was moved by Evan Myers, seconded by James Vlach, to approve the consent agenda. Roll 
Call. Archer: Absent, Bacon: Absent, Brehmer: Abstain (With Conflict), Christiansen: Aye, 
Miller: Aye, Myers: Aye, Petersen: Aye, Troutman: Aye, Vlach: Aye 
Aye: 6, Nay: 0, Absent: 2, Abstain (With Conflict): 1

The next regular board meeting is Monday, November 10th at 7:30 p.m.

President Lisa Christiansen closed the meeting at 7:47 p.m.

I the undersigned, secretary of the School District of Lyons-Decatur Northeast, in the County of 
Burt, in the State of Nebraska, hereby certify that all of the subjects included in the foregoing 
proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available 
for inspection at the office of the secretary, located in the main office of the school, Lyons 
Center, except those items of an emergency nature added at the meeting by motion and roll call 
vote, that such subjects were contained in said agenda for at least 24 hours prior to said meeting 
that said minutes of the Board of Education of the School District of Lyons-Decatur Northeast in 
the County of Burt, State of Nebraska were in written form and available for inspection by the 
public within 24 hours and prior to the next convened meeting of said body; that all news media 



requesting notification concerning meeting of said body were provided advance notification of 
the time and place of said meeting and subjects to be discussed at said meeting.

____________________________________

Secretary, Board of Education

ATTEST:
____________________________________ 
President, Board of Education



Treasurer's Report
At the close of business October 31, 2025

Cash Balance on September 30, 2025 581.58

Receipts for October 2025
Burt County ($ 216,636.75)  
Other County ($ 45,886.03)    
Computers ($ 172.00)         
ESU #2 ($ 775.00)         
State of NE - Medicaid ($ 280.60)         
State of NE - HAL Grant ($ 4,226.00)      
State of NE - TItle I ($ 44,400.00)    
State of NE - IDEA ($ 83,000.00)    
PK Tuition ($ 400.00)         
State Aid ($ 44,259.00)    
Interest ($ 2.95)             

Total Receipts ($ 440,038.33)    

Account Transfers ($ 151,000.00)    

Disbursements ($ 590,647.68)    

Cash Balance as of October 31, 2025 972.23

Outstanding Checks/deposits ($ 498.28)           
Ending Bank Balance as of October 31, 2025 ($ 1,470.51)        

SAVINGS BALANCE            Beginning:  ($ 1,976,392.80)                        ENDING BALANCE     $1,829,589.79 

Beth Doht
Treasurer



COMBINED ACCOUNT BALANCES 
Depreciation, Employee Benefit Fund, Bond,  Special Building, and Student Fee 

Fund 
As of October 31, 2025 

 
 

DEPRECIATION FUND 
Balance​ $219,801.71 
 
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 
Balance​ $19,087.75 
 
BOND FUND 
Balance​ $980,034.06 
 
SPECIAL BUILDING FUND 
Balance​ $1,248,101.04 
NE Liquid Assets Balance                                                                   $   584,358.92 
 
STUDENT FEE FUND 
Balance​ 0​  
 
 
TOTAL OF COMBINED ACCOUNTS​ $3,051,383.48 
 
 
 

GENERAL REIMBURSEMENT FUND 
 
 

Checking account​ $6,547.63 
 
 

ACTIVITY FUND 
 
Balance​ $115,730.00 

 
 
​  



Treasurer’s Report 
LUNCH FUND 

At the close of Business October 31, 2025 
 
Cash Balance September 30, 2025​ ​ ​   ​  $70,016.67 
 
Receipts for October 2025​ ​ ​  ​ ​  $32,024.85 
 
Disbursements for October 2025​ ​ ​ ​  $32,310.87 
 
Cash Balance October 31, 2025​​ ​ ​ ​  $69,730.65 
 
Outstanding Checks​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  $  ​ 0 
 
Ending Bank Balance October 31, 2025​  ​  ​ $69,730.65 
 
 
November 2025 Expenditures​ ​ ​ ​ ​  $18,031.45 
November 2025 Payroll​ ​ ​            ​ ​  $  9,452.93 
Total​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  $27,484.38 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1Checking

1Checking Fund: GENERAL FUND01

1,200.8429228 A/C DEPT BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF
NE

BENEFITS20251101

1,200.84Vendor Total:

865.0029229 ACTIVITY FUND REIMBURSE FFA20251101AF

865.00Vendor Total:

48.0029230 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LED DRIVER1LFY-LYLX-
FF4L

334.8029230 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES USB ADAPTERS, AUX JACKS1M9J-KJFT-
41WN

43.9929230 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VACUUM HOSE1N9F-XQFH-
DW6C

285.9529230 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TONER1NL4-X6NM-
7NVN

145.0029230 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INK1PLK-K443-
6HF3

30.2029230 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BINDERS1WQT-NY1D-
HM6P

72.4029230 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HONORS ENGLISH1X3V-9X3P-
JQ93

960.34Vendor Total:

112.0029231 ANDERSON, KEVIN MILEAGE20251011

112.00Vendor Total:

372.5829232 APPEARA SUPPLIES1126860

379.9229232 APPEARA APPEARA1131081

752.50Vendor Total:

701.1529233 BEAUDETTE, LINDSEY TRAVEL EXP/SUPPLIES20251101BEAU

701.15Vendor Total:

1,050.0029234 BURGETT, SCOTTIE CPR CLASS1093

1,050.00Vendor Total:

54.2029235 BURT COUNTY INDEPENDENT LEGAL NOTICES300747

14.0929235 BURT COUNTY INDEPENDENT LEGALS301167

68.29Vendor Total:

4,253.7229236 CITY OF LYONS UTILITIES20251008

4,253.72Vendor Total:

28.0029237 CLASSIC CLEAN CARWASH VAN WASHES20251031CLCL
EAN

28.00Vendor Total:

133.9529238 CLEARFLY PHONE SERVICEINV761298

133.95Vendor Total:

349.0129239 CNA AUTO SERVICES VAN #1 SPEED SENSOR72612

2,236.1929239 CNA AUTO SERVICES WHITE MINI BRAKES72620

99.9229239 CNA AUTO SERVICES CHEVY PU SERVICE72621

69.2129239 CNA AUTO SERVICES GRAY VAN SERVICE72624

82.8029239 CNA AUTO SERVICES DEF72652

2,837.13Vendor Total:

580.4929240 COMMERCIAL LIGHTING LED FROSTED T81254156

580.49Vendor Total:

165.0029241 CULLIGAN OF NORFOLK REPAIR SOFTENER156707

165.00Vendor Total:

2,922.6729242 DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINANCE ERATE1497879

2,922.67Vendor Total:

25.7429243 DIETZE MUSIC HOUSE ELEM ALLSTATE MUSICR67758

25.74Vendor Total:

71.9029244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS TRASH CAN DOLLYS91226712

432.0429244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS TRASH CANS, DOLLY9217493-0

845.0629244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS SUPPLIES9217720-0

144.2029244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS CLEANER, GLOVES9217720-1
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43.9629244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS WAX LINERS9218291-0

1,019.6329244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS PAPER PRODUCTS9219716-0

50.5229244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS CLEANER9220146

73.1529244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS ERASER CLEANER9222117

766.7029244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS TRASH BAGS, TOWELS9225453

611.3229244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS SUPPLIES9225933

611.3229244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS LINERS, SOAP, PAD9225933-0

50.1029244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS CLEANER9227756

62.9829244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS SUPPLIES9227941

140.9629244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS PAPER9233132-0

38.9929244 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS EGOLD FAXINV692447

4,962.83Vendor Total:

15.0029245 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #2 PEAK MTG1546

120.0029245 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #2 PK ESSENTIALS1559

15.0029245 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #2 ELEM PRINC WORKSHOP1578

150.00Vendor Total:

39.5729246 FASTWYRE PHONE SERVICE1654793

39.57Vendor Total:

2,348.6729247 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA TRAVEL EXP, GOOGLE VOICE20251031FNBO
GF

2,348.67Vendor Total:

87.0029248 FLEET US LLC ORANGE PAINTSI115279

87.00Vendor Total:

145.0029249 FRANCISCAN HEALTHCARE BUS PHYSICAL-RB20251001FRAN

145.00Vendor Total:

230.0029250 GENERAL REIMBURSEMENT FUND TITLE FEE, STATE FFA MEALS,
DRIVER PHYS

20251031GENR
EIM

230.00Vendor Total:

342.0029251 HAUFF MID AMERICA SPORTS JH GIRLS SINGLETS184454

342.00Vendor Total:

691.8729252 HOMETOWN LEASING COPIER LEASE20251101HTL

691.87Vendor Total:

49.9929253 J W PEPPER & SONS, INC MUSIC367877324

152.2529253 J W PEPPER & SONS, INC MUSIC367977922

41.0029253 J W PEPPER & SONS, INC MUSIC367978782

243.24Vendor Total:

146.0029254 JAMES, ADAM MILEAGE/GAS20251101JAME
S

146.00Vendor Total:

1,001.9029255 JENSEN PLUMBING & HEATING REPAIR GYM ROOF AIR20250916JENS

390.5029255 JENSEN PLUMBING & HEATING SPRINKLER BOX FB FIELD20251020JPH

180.0029255 JENSEN PLUMBING & HEATING CLEAN AG SEWER20251031JENS

1,572.40Vendor Total:

5,861.4029256 KB'S MINI MART, INC. GAS/FUEL20251031KBS

5,861.40Vendor Total:

40.0029257 KSB SCHOOL LAW LEGAL SERVICES20041

40.00Vendor Total:

437.5029258 LIFE TRACK SERVICES SURVEY PROGRAM20251031LIFE
T

437.50Vendor Total:

382.1029259 MACKIN BOOK COMPANY LIBRARY BOOKS951435

382.10Vendor Total:

707.5029260 MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC SUPPLIES52578604

707.50Vendor Total:

99.9529261 MENARDS - SIOUX CITY SMOKE FILM71387 SC

15.1429261 MENARDS - SIOUX CITY STEP STOOL73307

115.09Vendor Total:

Lyons-Decatur Northeast School District Page: 2

11/06/2025 10:50 AM

Board Report  Board of Education

Unposted; Batch Description AP NOV 2025 CHECKS User ID: BRD

Invoice Description AmountCheck # Vendor Name



4,396.0029262 MIDWEST TECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS CTE GRANT - WELDER2154488

4,396.00Vendor Total:

77.5629263 MILLIGAN-MACE, KATIE TRAVEL EXP20251031MACE

77.56Vendor Total:

9,603.7529264 MOSAIC OF FREMONT TRANSITION SERVICESOCT-25

9,603.75Vendor Total:

435.0029265 N C S A MEMBERSHIP89222

435.00Vendor Total:

125.0029266 NDE NEMTSS CONFT000587114

125.0029266 NDE NEMTSS CONFT000587153

375.0029266 NDE NEMTSS CONFT000610349

625.00Vendor Total:

40.0029267 OMNIFY BENEFITS FSA FEE1414528

40.00Vendor Total:

57.0029268 ONE SOURCE BACKGROUND SCREEN2022191664

57.00Vendor Total:

50.0029269 PHILLIPS, BRITTANI GAS20251031PHIL

50.00Vendor Total:

600.0029270 PITNEY BOWES INC POSTAGE20251101POST

600.00Vendor Total:

446.0029271 POSTMASTER-LYONS PO BOX FEE20251101POST

446.00Vendor Total:

226.0029272 PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS &
SOLUTIONS, INC

REINSTALL CAMERA7078

226.00Vendor Total:

197.6929273 QUILL CORPORATION LAMINATING FILM46050811

197.69Vendor Total:

249.8829274 RAY'S MIDBELL MUSIC MUSIC SUPPLIES10968707

249.88Vendor Total:

230.0229275 SAVEMORE MARKET SUPPLIES20251101SAVE
M

230.02Vendor Total:

123.7529276 SCHOLASTIC INC EDUCATION 1ST GR SUPPLIESM7667476

123.75Vendor Total:

847.4729277 STEINY'S GENERAL STORE SUPPLIES20251101STEI
N

847.47Vendor Total:

104.6329278 SWANSON, WESTON TRAVEL EXP20251105SWAN

104.63Vendor Total:

19.5029279 TIME MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC ADD'L EMPL FEE349034

19.50Vendor Total:

191.2029280 TOTTEN, BRENDA TRAVEL EXP20251031TOTT

191.20Vendor Total:

90.0029281 VENTRIS LEARNING LLC UFLI FOUNDATIONS20258380

90.00Vendor Total:

45.0629282 VERIZON WIRELESS JET PACKS6126225883

45.06Vendor Total:

53,814.50Fund Total:

53,814.50Checking Account Total:

2Checking

2Checking Fund: SPECIAL BUILDING FUND08

400.001413 BOK FINANCIAL DEBT SERVICE20251215BOK

400.00Vendor Total:

486.641414 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA TRAVEL EXP, GOOGLE VOICE20251031FNBO
GF

486.64Vendor Total:

4,140.001415 HAUFF MID AMERICA SPORTS GYM MAT178703
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4,140.00Vendor Total:

3,236.721416 HOMETOWN STRUCTURES LIGHT POLE BASES11022025

6,195.791416 HOMETOWN STRUCTURES SHOTPUT  AREA20251031HTST
RUCT

9,432.51Vendor Total:

2,071.791417 JENSEN PLUMBING & HEATING REPAIR ROOFTOP AIR20251017JP

2,071.79Vendor Total:

16,530.94Fund Total:

16,530.94Checking Account Total:

6Checking

6Checking Fund: SCHOOL LUNCH FUND06

141.939867 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING FOOD14843735

59.339867 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING FOOD14843906

154.909867 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING FOOD14848690

162.409867 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING FOOD14852132

167.669867 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING FOOD14852134

472.819867 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING FOOD14860712

132.039867 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING FOOD14860713

302.099867 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING FOOD14869222

546.979867 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING FOOD14877846

58.959867 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING FOOD14878250

334.159867 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING FOODS14848723

2,533.22Vendor Total:

177.799868 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC FOOD0446621

626.419868 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC FOOD0446683

469.659868 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC FOOD0446746

572.289868 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC FOOD0446805

200.409868 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC FOOD0446869

604.599868 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC FOOD0446932

245.409868 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC FOOD0446998

583.479868 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC FOOD0447061-0001

378.179868 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC FOOD0447130

3,858.16Vendor Total:

20.759869 MATTEO, NICOLE REFUND10282025HLF

20.75Vendor Total:

414.779870 SAVEMORE MARKET FOOD1112025HLF

414.77Vendor Total:

31.749871 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES SUPPLIES661512684

29.789871 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES FOOD661557484

2,740.119871 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES FOOD661587060

53.309871 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES FOOD661587062

3,001.749871 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES FOOD661598265

2,593.739871 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES FOOD661610477

157.759871 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES FOOD661610478

74.889871 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES FOOD661610479

2,493.299871 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES FOOD661622147

28.239871 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES FOOD661622148

11,204.55Vendor Total:

18,031.45Fund Total:

18,031.45Checking Account Total:

7Checking

7Checking Fund: BOND FUND07

890,528.135012 BOK FINANCIAL DEBT SERVICE20251215BOK

890,528.13Vendor Total:

890,528.13Fund Total:

890,528.13Checking Account Total:
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   ​ Net Payroll​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​      229,165.04 
Employee Deductions​​ ​ ​ ​        91,600.42 

​ District SS/Medicare​ ​ ​ ​ ​        24,118.40 
​ District Health/Life/HSA​ ​ ​ ​        69,449.63 
​ District Retirement​ ​ ​ ​ ​        24,678.51 
​ PAYROLL​  ​ ​ ​ ​       ​   $ 439,012.00 
 
​ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE​ ​ ​ ​   $   53,814.50 
 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES​   $ 492,826.50  
 
BOND FUND​​ ​ ​ ​ ​   $ 890,528.13 
 
SPECIAL BUILDING EXPENDITURES​ ​   $   16,530.94 
 

​ LUNCH FUND​ ​ ​ ​ ​   $   18,031.45 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
 

_____________________________ 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Secretary, Board of Education 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
President, Board of Education​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​  

















































































































































  

NASB STANDARD 
SUPERINTENDENT 

EVALUATION 
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NASB STANDARD SUPERINTENDENT EVALUATION 

S T A N D A R D  I :  M I S S I O N ,  V I S I O N ,  &  G O A L S  
Standard Descriptor: The superintendent works collaboratively with the board to define, adopt, and institute the district mission, 
vision, and goals to ensure a high-quality education and academic success and well-being of each student.  

Please indicate what you feel is the most accurate descriptor to the following statements. 
The Superintendent . . . 
 

 

 

 

Excellent 
The supt. does 
an outstanding 
job at this task. 

 

Good 
The supt. 

performs this 
task as 

required. 

 

Average 
The supt. does 
an adequate 

job performing 
this task. 

 

Fair 
The supt. does 
a passable job 
performing this 

task. 

 

Poor 
The supt. does 

not perform 
this task well 

or at all. 

 

Unsure 
I do not have 
certainty or 
confidence 

that the supt. 
completes this 

task. 

I.a. Works collaboratively with the board to define, 
adopt, and institute the district mission, vision, and 
goals. 

      

I.b. Engages internal stakeholders (i.e. administration, 
staff, students) and external stakeholders (i.e. 
parents, community), using relevant data in the 
discussion of long-term plans and goals. 

      

I.c. Effectively utilizes data to implement, guide, and 
monitor progress of district goals/strategic plan.  

      

I.d. Adjusts mission and vision to changing 
expectations and opportunities for the district and 
changing needs and situations of students. 

      

 Provide evidence to support your choices above. 
*Suggested supplemental evidence for this standard 
includes but is not limited to:  

• District strategic plan/district goals 
• Plan for implementing, monitoring and 

reporting progress of strategic plan/district 
goals 

• School improvement plan (including 
updates/assessment of progress and 
modifications) 

• School improvement teams 
• Superintendent performance plan aligned with 

district priorities and indicators to measure 
progress and success 

• Student performance data 
• Engagement/communication plan 
• Meeting agendas/minutes 

      

 If you were to suggest one improvement to 
Mission, Vision, and Goals for the upcoming year, 
what would it be? 
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S T A N D A R D  I I :  P O L I C Y  
Standard Descriptor: The superintendent works collaboratively with the board to define, update, and adopt effective and purposeful 
district policy. 

Please indicate what you feel is the most accurate descriptor to the following statements. 
The Superintendent . . . 
 

 

 

 

Excellent 
The supt. does 
an outstanding 
job at this task. 

 

Good 
The supt. 

performs this 
task as 

required. 

 

Average 
The supt. does 
an adequate 

job performing 
this task. 

 

Fair 
The supt. does 
a passable job 
performing this 

task. 

 

Poor 
The supt. does 

not perform 
this task well 

or at all. 

 

Unsure 
I do not have 
certainty or 
confidence 

that the supt. 
completes this 

task. 

II.a. Works with the board to review, update and adopt 
effective and purposeful district policy. 

      

II.b. Governs consistently through board policy and 
administrative protocols and procedures. 

      

II.c. Provides public access to district policy.       

II.d. Ensures all handbooks are aligned to district 
policy. 

      

II.e. Implements policy to ensure curriculum is 
reviewed and aligned with current state standards. 

      

II.f. Understands, complies with, and educates the 
school community on local, state, and federal laws, 
policies, and regulations. 

      

II.g. Ensures student discipline is implemented with 
integrity and consistency. 

      

II.h. Ensures student and personnel policies are clear 
and implemented consistently. 

      

 Provide evidence to support your choices above. 
*Suggested supplemental evidence for this standard 
includes but is not limited to:  

• District adopted policy review 
process/calendar 

• Progress/updates of the board's work with 
policy 

• Policy committee minutes 
• Curriculum review policy 
• Meeting agendas/minutes 

      

 If you were to suggest one improvement to Policy 
for the upcoming year, what would it be? 

      

*Grey-highlighted questions indicate that they are asked only to the superintendent in the self-evaluation. 
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NASB STANDARD SUPERINTENDENT EVALUATION 

S T A N D A R D  I I I :  B U D G E T  P L A N N I N G  &  M A N A G E M E N T  
Standard Descriptor: The superintendent provides organizational leadership district-wide to ensure fiscal responsibility and 
management of school operations by allocating, using, and investing district resources to support effective instruction and improved 
student learning. 

Please indicate what you feel is the most accurate descriptor to the following statements. 
The Superintendent . . . 
 

 

 

 
Excellent 

The supt. does 
an outstanding 
job at this task. 

 
Good 

The supt. 
performs this 

task as 
required. 

 
Average 

The supt. does 
an adequate 

job performing 
this task. 

 
Fair 

The supt. does 
a passable job 
performing this 

task. 

 
Poor 

The supt. does 
not perform 
this task well 

or at all. 

 
Unsure 

I do not have 
certainty or 
confidence 

that the supt. 
completes this 

task. 
III.a. Upholds fiscal responsibility and accountability.       
III.b. Leads a collaborative board and administrative 

budget planning process to align resources with 
the district mission, vision, and goals.  

      

III.c. Utilizes data, research, and informed decision-
making to support the allocation of district 
resources. 

      

III.d. Updates board with historical and current budget 
data to monitor revenue and expenditures. 

      

III.e. Ensures that the district completes an annual CPA 
audit and discloses findings to the finance 
committee/board. 

      

III.f. Advocates for and pursues innovative solutions to 
improve and expand fiscal and human resources. 

      

III.g. Ensures the maintenance and upkeep of facilities.       
III.h. Institutes and manages operations and 

administrative systems that promote the mission 
and vision of the school. 

      

III.i. Strategically manages staff resources, assigning 
and scheduling teachers and staff to roles that 
optimize their professional capacity. 

      

III.j. Develops, implements, and sustains a responsive 
district crisis and safety plan. 

      

 Provide evidence to support your choices above. 
*Suggested supplemental evidence for this standard 
includes but is not limited to:  

• Budget strategic/district goals 
• Professional development plan 
• Monthly budget reports 
• Quarterly expenditure updates 
• District audit 
• Crisis and safety plan 
• Executive summary of the safety audit 
• Management and use of alternative resources 

(i.e. ESU funding, all grant applications, etc.) 
• Five/Ten-year facility plan 
• Budget development calendar/board 
• Financial policies 
• Forecast financial data 
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 If you were to suggest one improvement to 
Budget Planning and Management for the 
upcoming year, what would it be? 

      

 

 

S T A N D A R D  I V :  E D U C A T I O N A L  L E A D E R S H I P  
Standard Descriptor: The superintendent provides educational leadership ensuring resources align and support best practice for 
instructional standards, as well as implementation of current/applicable curriculum and assessments to support student success and 
well-being. 

Please indicate what you feel is the most accurate descriptor to the following statements. 
The Superintendent . . . 
 

 

 
Excellent 

The supt. does 
an outstanding 
job at this task. 

 
Good 

The supt. 
performs this 

task as 
required. 

 
Average 

The supt. does 
an adequate 

job performing 
this task. 

 
Fair 

The supt. does 
a passable job 
performing this 

task. 

 
Poor 

The supt. does 
not perform 
this task well 

or at all. 

 
Unsure 

I do not have 
certainty or 
confidence 

that the supt. 
completes this 

task. 
IV.a. Advocates for the learning needs of all students.       

IV.b. Promotes a student-centered culture and accepts 
responsibility for each student’s academic success 
and well-being. 

      

IV.c. Advocates for the engagement of parents/families 
as partners in the education of students. 

      

IV.d. Ensures curricular and instructional decision-
making is based upon current research, data, and 
the needs of each student.  

      

IV.e. Provides the time and resources to align 
curriculum vertically, horizontally, and to the state 
standards. 

      

IV.f. Provides comprehensive coursework and 
opportunities to ensure college/career readiness 
for every student. 

      

IV.g. Ensures the district-adopted instructional 
framework is implemented consistently. 

      

IV.h. Integrates the district-adopted instructional 
framework into certificated staff evaluations. 

      

IV.i. Advocates for curriculum and instruction that 
recognizes student strengths, is differentiated, and 
challenges each student.   

      

IV.j. Optimizes alignment of resources, curriculum, and 
assessments to support student success. 

      

IV.k. Assumes the key leadership in the successful 
learning of each child through an adopted 
instructional framework and curriculum review 
cycle. 

      

IV.l. Promotes the effective use of technology in the 
service of teaching and learning. 
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 Provide evidence to support your choices above. 
*Suggested supplemental evidence for this standard 
includes but is not limited to:  

• District strategic plan/district goals 
• School improvement plan (including 

assessment of progress and modifications) 
• School improvement teams 
• District calendar 
• Curriculum review cycle plan and updated 

policy for curriculum and assessment review 
• Curriculum review committee minutes 
• Student performance data and goals 
• Data to support instruction strategies and 

student-centered initiatives 
• Curriculum/programs additions/modifications 
• Instructional model 

      

 If you were to suggest one improvement to 
Educational Leadership for the upcoming year, 
what would it be? 

      

*Grey-highlighted questions indicate that they are asked only to the superintendent in the self-evaluation. 

 

S T A N D A R D  V :  O R G A N I Z A T I O N A L  &  C U L T U R A L  L E A D E R S H I P  
Standard Descriptor: The superintendent provides cultural leadership through accountability, inclusiveness, engagement, and 
advocacy for staff and students. 

Please indicate what you feel is the most accurate descriptor to the following statements. 
The Superintendent . . . 
 

 

 

 
Excellent 

The supt. does 
an outstanding 
job at this task. 

 
Good 

The supt. 
performs this 

task as 
required. 

 
Average 

The supt. does 
an adequate 

job performing 
this task. 

 
Fair 

The supt. does 
a passable job 
performing this 

task. 

 
Poor 

The supt. does 
not perform 
this task well 

or at all. 

 
Unsure 

I do not have 
certainty or 
confidence 

that the supt. 
completes this 

task. 
V.a. Contributes to a unified school environment of 

trust and respect among students, staff, families, 
and community members. 

      

V.b. Commits to developing a high-performing 
leadership team. 

      

V.c. Ensures a purposeful and equitable recruiting and 
hiring process that meets the changing needs of 
the district. 

      

V.d. Integrates an effective conflict resolution process 
to address matters in a purposeful and timely 
manner. 

      

V.e. Promotes a culture of shared expectations and 
mutual accountability for the success of each 
student. 

      

V.f. Fosters a collaborative environment that includes 
shared reflection, feedback and growth. 

      

V.g. Promotes an environment where differing 
opinions and backgrounds are welcomed and 
embraced among staff and students. 
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V.h. Maintains a safe, caring, and healthy school 
environment. 

      

V.i. Provides systems of academic and social supports, 
services, extracurricular activities, and 
accommodations to meet the range of learning 
needs of each student. 

      

V.j. Supports and develops effective and caring 
teachers and other professional staff, ensuring an 
educationally effective staff. 

      

V.k. Promotes the personal and professional health, 
well-being, and work-life balance of faculty and 
staff. 

      

 Provide evidence to support your choices above. 
*Suggested supplemental evidence for this standard 
includes but is not limited to:  

• Conflict resolution process 
• Leadership development plan 
• Professional development plan 
• Hiring protocols and procedures 
• Evidence to validate engagement of 

parents/families 
• Diversity, equity and inclusion initiatives 
• Personnel policies 

      

 If you were to suggest one improvement to 
Organizational and Cultural Leadership for the 
upcoming year, what would it be? 

      

 

 

S T A N D A R D  V I :  C O M M U N I T Y  R E L A T I O N S  
Standard Descriptor: The superintendent establishes and sustains effective communication to inform and engage the board, parents, 
students, staff, local and state government officials, community members, and business leaders. 

Please indicate what you feel is the most accurate descriptor to the following statements. 
The Superintendent . . . 
 

 

 

 
Excellent 

The supt. does 
an outstanding 
job at this task. 

 
Good 

The supt. 
performs this 

task as 
required. 

 
Average 

The supt. does 
an adequate 

job performing 
this task. 

 
Fair 

The supt. does 
a passable job 
performing this 

task. 

 
Poor 

The supt. does 
not perform 
this task well 

or at all. 

 
Unsure 

I do not have 
certainty or 
confidence 

that the supt. 
completes this 

task. 
VI.a. Regularly attends and participates in school 

activities, events, and programs and is visible 
within the community. 

      

VI.b. Interacts and expresses genuine interest in 
building a connection with students. 

      

VI.c. Develops collaborative partnerships to foster 
support for the school district. 

      

VI.d. Effectively communicates key public information 
in a timely manner.  

      

VI.e. Promotes a positive image of the district.       
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VI.f. Understands and is respectful of the political, 
economic, and social aspects of the community. 

      

VI.g. Is approachable, accessible, and welcoming to 
families and members of the community. 

      

VI.h. Builds and sustains productive partnerships with 
public and private sectors to promote school 
improvement and student learning. 

      

VI.i. Advocates publicly for the needs and priorities of 
students, families, and the community. 

      

 Provide evidence to support your choices above. 
*Suggested supplemental evidence for this standard 
includes but is not limited to:  

• Community engagement summary/report 
• District partnerships and initiatives established 

to provide resources and support 
• Partnership support received through the 

district foundation, scholarships, grant monies, 
etc. 

• Inter-local agreements 
• District annual report 
• Communications designed by and distributed 

to generate support of the district 
• Membership and participation with civic, 

community and state organizations 
• Meeting invitations/agendas 

      

 If you were to suggest one improvement to 
Community Relations for the upcoming year, what 
would it be? 

      

 

 

S T A N D A R D  V I I :  P R O F E S S I O N A L  L E A D E R S H I P  
Standard Descriptor: The superintendent models and develops the professional capacity of school personnel to promote improved 
instruction and student academic success and well-being. 

Please indicate what you feel is the most accurate descriptor to the following statements. 
The Superintendent . . . 
 

 

 

 
Excellent 

The supt. does 
an outstanding 
job at this task. 

 
Good 

The supt. 
performs this 

task as 
required. 

 
Average 

The supt. does 
an adequate 

job performing 
this task. 

 
Fair 

The supt. does 
a passable job 

performing 
this task. 

 
Poor 

The supt. does 
not perform 
this task well 

or at all. 

 
Unsure 

I do not have 
certainty or 
confidence 

that the supt. 
completes this 

task. 
VII.a. Models positive and professional leadership based 

upon ethics, trust, integrity, and respect. 
      

VII.b. Addresses concerns and opinions with respect 
and confidence. 

      

VII.c. Develops teachers’ and staff members’ 
professional knowledge and practice through 
differentiated opportunities for learning and 
growth. 
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VII.d. Provides an effective evaluation process with 
actionable feedback anchored in research and 
evidence based instructional practices. 

      

VII.e. Exemplifies a life-long learning model to grow 
personal and professional knowledge. 

      

VII.f. Demonstrates knowledge of current evidence-
based practices for teaching and learning and 
seeks to develop others in this area.  

      

VII.g. Establishes and maintains a comprehensive 
onboarding and mentoring program to effectively 
support new certified hires. 

      

VII.h. Sustains a professional culture of engagement and 
commitment to shared mission, goals, and 
objectives pertaining to student success. 

      

VII.i. Establishes clear and consistent expectations for 
staff. 

      

 Provide evidence to support your choices above. 
*Suggested supplemental evidence for this standard includes 
but is not limited to:  

• Memberships 
• Professional development activities (including, 

but not limited to conferences, workshops, 
committee work, studies, research, and 
published works) 

• Educational growth plan (professional goals 
and development) 

• Leadership team development plan 
• District staff professional development plan 

      

 If you were to suggest one improvement to 
Professional Leadership for the upcoming year, 
what would it be? 

      

*Grey-highlighted questions indicate that they are asked only to the superintendent in the self-evaluation. 

 

S T A N D A R D  V I I I :  B O A R D - S U P E R I N T E N D E N T  R E L A T I O N S  
Standard Descriptor: The superintendent collaborates with the board to define district expectations, policies, and goals to support 
instruction and student learning. 

Please indicate what you feel is the most accurate descriptor to the following statements. 
The Superintendent . . . 
 

 

 

 
Excellent 

The supt. does 
an outstanding 

job at this 
task. 

 
Good 

The supt. 
performs this 

task as 
required. 

 
Average 

The supt. does 
an adequate 

job performing 
this task. 

 
Fair 

The supt. does 
a passable job 

performing 
this task. 

 
Poor 

The supt. does 
not perform 
this task well 

or at all. 

 
Unsure 

I do not have 
certainty or 
confidence 

that the supt. 
completes this 

task. 
VIII.a. Maintains an appropriate and professional 

relationship with the board. 
      

VIII.b. Keeps all board members informed with 
consistent and open communication. 

      

VIII.c. Demonstrates support and respect for the board 
and refrains from public criticism of the board. 
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VIII.d. Demonstrates collaborative problem solving and 
decision-making. 

      

VIII.e. Supports board committee work as part of 
effective board decision-making. 

      

VIII.f. Collaboratively supports or opposes, local, state 
and/or federal legislation impacting the district. 

      

VIII.g. Encourages and helps to develop board members’ 
knowledge of educational issues and trends and 
their impact on the school community. 

      

 Provide evidence to support your choices above. 
*Suggested supplemental evidence for this standard 
includes but is not limited to:  

• Superintendent performance plan/goals 
• Board committee minutes 
• Communication plan 
• Board development plan 
• Board policies 
• Meeting agendas/minutes 
• Retreat agendas/minutes 

      

 If you were to suggest one improvement to 
Board-Superintendent Relations for the upcoming 
year, what would it be? 

      

 

 

S T A N D A R D  I X :  S T R A T E G I C  P L A N N I N G  
The superintendent collaborates with the board to act as agents of continuous improvement to promote each student’s academic 
success and well-being. 

Please provide evidence to support the superintendent’s leadership in strategic planning.  

 

  
 

Excellent 

 

Good 

 

Average 

 

Fair 

 

Poor 

 

Unsure 

IX.a. What evidence can the board identify to validate 
the superintendent is implementing and 
monitoring progress of the strategic plan 
priorities? 
 

 

IX.b. When is the superintendent reviewing the 
progress/success of the strategic plan with the 
board? 
 

 

IX.c. How and where is the superintendent 
documenting the progress and success of the 
strategic plan priorities? 
 

 

IX.d. Is the superintendent aligning the budget and 
district resources to ensure the success of the 
strategic plan priorities? 
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IX.e. How has the implementation of the strategic plan 
altered the focus of the superintendent and 
his/her engagement with the board? 
 

 

 If you were to suggest one improvement to 
Strategic Planning for the upcoming year, what 
would it be? 

 

 

 

S U P E R I N T E N D E N T  G O A L S  

 

This component of the evaluation tool may contain a changing list of annual goals from year to year for the 
board to provide feedback on.  
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Superintendent’s Response: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Superintendent Evaluation Summary 

The superintendent should identify no more than four performance areas on which to focus their growth 
professionally.  Note: Targeting in excess of four performance areas will make it difficult for the individual to address 
the areas adequately.  When his/her performance is at a high-level, sustaining, refining, and replicating the 
performance is the goal. Follow through will ensure the success of the superintendent and the board.  

The Performance Plan should consist of: 

• goals (what must he/she do to achieve the objective or what is the intended result) 
• performance indicators (how will the board measure progress and/or success)  
• timeline (when will progress/success be assessed or completion date) 
• signature (once the Performance Plan has been completed and reviewed the board president and 

superintendent will both sign and date placing a copy in the superintendent’s personnel file and a 
copy will be retained by the board president) 

 
Note:  The Performance Plan should be reviewed and updated throughout the year to assess progress and success.  
Modifications should only be made if the board/superintendent discuss and agree upon appropriate changes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

__________________________________________________   _______________________ 

 (Signature of Superintendent)     (Date) 

 

___________________________________________________                   _______________________ 

 (Signature of Board President)     (Date) 
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